02/14/2025

FILING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN FILED RETURN TO:

Marin County Department of Public Works 3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 404 San Rafael, CA 94903 SHELLY SCOTT MARIN COUNTY CLERK By J. Cruz, Deputy 21 - 2025 - 017

Attn: Rachel Reid, Environmental Planning Manager Coordinator

## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Marin County Environmental Coordination and Review

February 11, 2025

- 1. Project Name: Lucas Valley Road MP 8.02 Emergency Slide Repair Project
- 2. Project Location: The project is located at Milepost Marker 8.02 on Lucas Valley Road in West Marin. Project location is immediately downstream of a culverted crossing of Lucas Valley Road over Nicasio Creek.
- **3. Project Description:** Back-to-back storms in early February 2025, resulted in a slip out of the roadway embankment along Lucas Valley Road at Milepost 8.02 in West Marin County. Project activities include grading the area where a retaining wall will be installed, construction of the wall, installation of rock rip rap, repaving and restriping of the roadway, installation of erosion control measures including willow stakes and a guard rail.
- 4. **Public Agency Approving Project:** Marin County Department of Public Works
- 5. Project Sponsor: Marin County Department of Public Works
- 6. CEQA Exemption Status: Statutory Exemption Section 15269. Emergency Projects (b) Emergency repairs to public or privately owned facilities necessary to maintain services essential to the public health, safety, and welfare.
- 7. **Reasons for Exemption:** This project includes actions taken to stabilize the embankment and protect the existing County roadway from failure and massive erosion into the creek below. The actions to be taken are essential to the safety and welfare of residents and the traveling public and to provide access for emergency and fire evacuation vehicles.

Project Engineer:

Hugh Davis / Interim Senior Civil Engineer Telephone: (415) 473-4232

Reviewed by:

Robin Firs ,

Rachel Reid Environmental Planning Manager

C-25-15

POSTED 02/14/2025 TO 03/16/2025

VICINITY MAP Lucas Valley Road Milepost Marker 8.02

